
Even before the spectacular find of a major

Macedonian royal tomb in the 1970s, the name

of Vergina was well known among students of

ancient Greek art and civilization. The area

first became a focus of archaeological atten-

tion in the 1850s and 60s, when the remains of

a large Hellenistic palace were brought to

light2 (Fig. 1). The palace is situated on a pro-

minent plateau, overlooking the pastoral val-

ley of the Aliakmon river, roughly at the half-

point between Vergina and the nearby village

of Palatitzia. Léon Heuzey, the French archaeo-
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Fig. 1. Site Plan 
of Ancient Palace
(after J. Travlos);
Area of lost
monastery shaded. 
EÈÎ. 1. K¿ÙÔ„Ë ÙÔ˘
·Ú¯·›Ô˘ ·Ó·ÎÙfiÚÔ˘
(I. TÚ·˘Ïfi˜).
™ÎÈ·ÛÌ¤ÓË Ë
ÂÚÈÔ¯‹ ÙË˜ ÌÔÓ‹˜.



logist who first visited the site in 1855, re-
ported seeing there a “picturesque ruin” of a
long-since abandoned Byzantine chapel3. The
remains of the chapel, which he identified as
Hagia Triada, were subsequently completely
removed during the major excavations of the
palace4. Thus it became one of a number of
such modern cultural losses occasioned by the
zeal of nineteenth and early twentieth-centu-
ry classical arhaeology. Its loss would have
been complete were it not for the three en-
gravings published by Heuzey and his collabo-
rator Daumet5. The engravings in question — a
site plan and two elevations— were made in
September 1861, just before the final de-
struction of the chapel. Despite their intrinsic
importance, these engravings, published in a
volume that deals largely with Classical and

Hellenistic material, have completely escaped
the attention of Byzantinists.

A closer inspection of the site plan publi-
shed by Heuzey and Daumet reveals that the
‘picturesque ruin’ which he referred to, in-
volved considerably more than a mere chapel.
In fact, it involved an entire small monastic
complex straddling the remains of the gate of
the ancient palace (Fig. 2). Its roughly rectan-
gular enclosure measured approximately 28 to
30m in width, by 38m in length. Notwithstan-
ding the ruinous state of the monastic quar-
ters, as depicted on the site plan, it is clear
that a series of rooms of differing sizes and
shapes lined the outer enclosure walls, leaving
an open central courtyard, with the church in
the middle. Although we are not in the posi-
tion to discuss, the architectural character of
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Fig. 2. Partially excavated NE corner of Ancient Palace with traces of Byzantine Monastery; plan  (Heuzey
and Daumet). 
EÈÎ. 2. MÂÚÈÎ‹ ·Ó·ÛÎ·Ê‹ ÙË˜ BA ÁˆÓ›·˜ ÙÔ˘ ·Ú¯·›Ô˘ ·Ó·ÎÙfiÚÔ˘ ÌÂ Ù· ›¯ÓË ÙË˜ ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈÓ‹˜ ÌÔÓ‹˜. K¿ÙÔ„Ë
(Heuzey Î·È Daumet).
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this monastic compound, it is clear that the
monastery and the church were planned and
built simultaneously (Fig. 3). The entire lay-
out is remarkably regular, and would seem to
suggest that no major additions or alterations
took place before the final demise of the small
monastery. The planning principles employed
are consistent with what we know about the
planning of Byzantine monasteries, as illu-
strated by the plan of the eleventh-century
monastery of Hosios Meletios on Mt. Hymet-
tos near Athens6 (Fig. 4). What the plan of
Hosios Meletios and the plan of our monastery
have in common is the relative simplicity and
regularity of the layout, rarely encountered
among Byzantine monastic complexes. In most
cases, regularity if employed at all, would ha-
ve been characteristic of the initial layout,

but subsequent additions and modifications
generally tended to alter the original appe-
rance of a given complex7. Therefore, the ge-
neral simplicity and regularity of the Palatit-
zia monastery plan would seem to suggest
that the monastic community never grew be-
yond its original size and that the monastic
compound itself was neither expanded nor al-
tered before its ultimate demise. All factors
point to the possibility that the actual life
span of the monastery was relatively limited,
possibly cut short by an event such as a natu-
ral catastrophe or an invasion. While this ob-
servation cannot serve as a dating criterion, it
could imply a relatively late date of the mona-
stery’s foundation, whose life before the Otto-
man conquest of these territories would have
been too short for a significant growth and

Fig. 3. Byzantine Monastery;  plan (author).
EÈÎ. 3.  H ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈÓ‹ ÌÔÓ‹ (Û¯¤‰ÈÔ ÙÔ˘ ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙÔ˜).



changes to have occurred. We will return to
the question of probable dating again below.

Turning to the architecture of the church
itself, it should be noted that the drawings
published by Heuzey and Daumet provide us
with a number of helpful details. The church
consisted of a single-aisled core (measuring ca.
4.75 × 9m) and of what may be termed an ou-
ter, U-shaped envelope of subsidiary spaces
(Fig. 5). My drawing, based on the published
plan, suggests that joints between the build-
ing core and the outer envelope might be in-
terpreted as evidence for the existence of two
building phases. This, however, cannot be the
case. The side walls of the naos were perfora-
ted by symmetrical pairs of double arcades
each supported in the middle by a Doric co-
lumn shaft pilfered from the ruins of the pa-
lace. The engraving of the ruined church
showing it from the north, illustrates that the
north wall had collapsed almost entirely, and
that the south wall had undergone serious
structural repairs in the form of blocking up
of the two arched openings supported on a
Doric column (Fig. 6). An interesting aspect of
the placement of the two re-used ancient co-
lumns is that they practically coincided in
space with the locations of two columnar ele-

ments of the original palace propylon. Heuzey
and Daumet reconstructed these two column-
ar elements as Ionic piers with engaged se-
mi-columns, but this interpretation has more
recently met with critical re-evaluation of
the problem8. For our purposes, the presence
of Doric columns supporting double arched
openings in the exterior walls of the naos
simply implies that the arrangement could
only have made sense in conjunction with an
envelope enclosure. The elongated naos termi-
nated in an apse, semicircular within and
three-sided externally. Within the apse was
an altar table evidently also supported on an
ancient column drum. 

An additional arched opening on the north
side must have functioned as a passageway
between the sanctuary and the prothesis, like-
wise presuming the existence of an envelo-
ping space around the building core. No traces
of an iconostasis screen were recorded, though
one must have existed. Judging by the infor-
mation gleaned from the elevations of the
building ruin, the naos was never vaulted, but
was covered with a wooden shed roof, as must
have been the enveloping space. 

Another feature identified in plan publi-
shed by Heuzey and Daumet as an integral
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Fig. 4. Mt. Hymettos,
Hosios Meletios Monastery;
plan (Krautheimer).
EÈÎ. 4. YÌËÙfi˜, MÔÓ‹
AÁ›Ô˘ MÂÏÂÙ›Ô˘. K¿ÙÔ„Ë
(Krautheimer).
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Fig. 5. Monastery Church;
plan, reconstruction
(author).
EÈÎ. 5. K·ıÔÏÈÎfi ÙË˜
ÌÔÓ‹˜. K¿ÙÔ„Ë-
·Ó··Ú¿ÛÙ·ÛË 
(ÙÔ˘ ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙÔ˜).

Fig. 6. View of church ruins from N; engraving (Heuzey and Daumet).
EÈÎ. 6. ÕÔ„Ë ÙˆÓ ÂÚÂÈ›ˆÓ ÙÔ˘ Ó·Ô‡ ·fi B. X·Ú·ÎÙÈÎfi (Heuzey Î·È Daumet).



part of the building core actually appears to be
the result of a separate building phase. The
feature in question is a pair of spur walls on
the west side of the building core. Of uneven
size in plan, they were nonetheless drawn as
though they formed a type of a narthex-like
space preceding the naos. The fact of the mat-
ter is that these were subsequently added wall
buttresses. The side view of the building clear-
ly shows a continuous joint between the re-
maining section of the north outer wall of the
naos and the northwestern buttress mass (Fig.
6). Also built from re-used ancient building
blocks, this buttress was probably added soon
after the completion of the original construc-
tion. The need for buttressing apparently a-
rose on account of improper founding of the
building. The western part of the naos was
built just outside the massive threshold of the
ancient palace gate. Lacking a proper found-
ation of its own the western naos wall proba-
bly began sinking and leaning forward, as the
engraving clearly shows. In order to prevent
its imminent collapse the monks were compel-
led to call on a builder to repair the damage.
How this intervention may have effected the
arrangement of the enveloping space cannot be
determined from the available evidence. 

The choice of site — leveled ruins of an an-
cient palace — must have been a particular
challenge and possibly an attraction for the
monks responsible for the founding of this
small monastery. Erecting monasteries and
churches over ancient remains had long since
been a challenge for monks everywhere in the
Mediterranean world. In this case, the site was
distinguished by the splendid view from its
elevated plateau overlooking the plain with the
Aliakmon River meandering in the distance. In
addition to these, there must have also been
strong practical considerations that would have
influenced the choice of the site. Ready avail-
ability of large building block was certainly not
a negligible matter. The church and the mona-
stery complex, as is readily apparent from the
Heuzey and Daumet engravings, were built of
these spoils. Such practice was commonly
resorted to in Byzantine building practice in
relationship to buildings of all sizes9.

General architectural characteristics of our

church reveal a type common in the Late By-
zantine period. Especially relevant in this con-
text is a comparison with churches in the
nearby town of Veroia (Verria), a prosperous
center during the fourteenth century. A recent
study of the churches at Veroia has revealed
that verifiably at least twenty-two of these
were already in existence during the four-
teenth or fifteenth centuries10. Most of these
churches display similarities of scale and gene-
ral spatial articulation with the Palatitzia-
Vergina church. Though majority of these ap-
pear to have been parish churches and not
monastic in function, the same builders would
in all likelihood have been responsible for
building both. Two of these churches deserve
particular attention on account of their typo-
logy and size. The first is the church of H.
Georgios tou Archontos Grammatikou, a build-
ing displaying several building phases, the
first of which belongs to the fourteenth centu-
ry and displays strong similarities with the
Palatitzia-Vergina church11 (Fig. 7). Its core
measuring ca. 5 × 10.5m, the entire church ca.
11.5 × 13.75m, it is also very close in actual
measurements to the church at Palatitzia–
Vergina. Even closer would have been the
interior disposition – the naos separated from
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Fig. 7. Veroia, H. Georgios tou Archontos Gram-
matikou; plan, partial reconstruction (after Th. Pa-
pazotos).
EÈÎ. 7. B¤ÚÔÈ·. ÕÁÈÔ˜ °ÂÒÚÁÈÔ˜ ÙÔ˘ ÕÚ¯ÔÓÙÔ˜
°Ú·ÌÌ·ÙÈÎÔ‡. K¿ÙÔ„Ë-ÌÂÚÈÎ‹ ·Ó··Ú¿ÛÙ·ÛË (£.
¶··˙ÒÙÔ˜).
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Fig. 9. Thessaloniki, Hagios Nikolaos Orphanos;
plan (after A. Xyngopoulos; delineated by J. Bog-
danovic); survining original pats shown in black.
EÈÎ. 9. £ÂÛÛ·ÏÔÓ›ÎË. ÕÁÈÔ˜ NÈÎfiÏ·Ô˜ OÚÊ·Ófi˜.
K¿ÙÔ„Ë (A. •˘ÁÁfiÔ˘ÏÔ˜ ·Ó·Û¯. J. Bogdanoviç).

Fig. 8. Veroia, Panagia Perivleptos; plan, partial
reconstruction (after Th. Papazotos).
EÈÎ. 8. B¤ÚÔÈ·. ¶·Ó·Á›· ¶ÂÚ›‚ÏÂÙÔ˜. K¿ÙÔ„Ë-
ÌÂÚÈÎ‹ ·Ó··Ú¿ÛÙ·ÛË (£. ¶··˙ÒÙÔ˜).

Fig. 10a. View of the eastern façade of Hagios Nikolaos Orphanos in Thessaloniki.
EÈÎ. 10·.  AÓ·ÙÔÏÈÎ‹ fi„Ë ÙÔ˘ AÁ›Ô˘ NÈÎÔÏ¿Ô˘ OÚÊ·ÓÔ‡ £ÂÛÛ·ÏÔÓ›ÎË˜.



the envelope spaces by double arcades support-
ed on a single column, on the north and the
south sides12. The second church with similar
characteristics is the Panagia Perivleptos, wh-
ose earliest phase may belong to the fifteenth
century, possibly just after the Ottoman con-
quest of Veroia13 (Fig. 8). Here the building co-
re measures ca. 5.5 × 9.5m and shares essentia-
lly identical layout with the church at Palati-
zia-Vergina. Presence of these two churches in
Veroia dating from the Late Byzantine period,
strongly indicates that the Palatitzia church
also ought to belong to the same period. 

Another late Byzantine monument – the
monastic church of Hagios Nikolaos Orphanos,
in Thessaloniki – also displays a strikingly si-
milar disposition of the plan (Fig. 9). Its well-
preserved fresco program was painted someti-
me between 1310 and 1320 and, therefore, its
architecture is thought to be from the same
period14. The core of Hagios Nikolaos is some-
what smaller than the Palatitzia-Vergina
church in its overall dimensions (merely ca.
4.5 × 6.5m). Yet, because of its unusually wide
envelope spaces (ca. 4m including the exterior
wall thickness), it comes close to matching the
size of our church. Equally significant is the
close relationship in the articulation of its

interior spaces and those of the Palatitzia-
Vergina church. The lateral naos walls of Ha-
gios Nikolaos open in two symmetrical pairs
of double arcades supported in the middle on
a re-used late-antique column. In addition, as
in the Palatitzia-Vergina church, a single
arched opening in the north wall leads form
the sanctuary into the adjacent area that once
must have functioned as the prothesis. Because
of the openness of the central core, the ambu-
latory spaces of Hagios Nikolaos, as in our
church, must have been part of the original
design scheme. The joints between the core and
the ‘envelope’, shown on the Heuzey-Daumet
plan merely indicates separate stages of con-
struction and do not necessarily imply two dif-
ferent phases in the life of the building.15 (Fig. 2).
Thus, in terms of its overall architectural form
and its dimensions the Palatitzia-Vergina
church should be visualized as having been
closely related to several Late Byzantine chur-
ches at Veroia and Thessaloniki.

The engravings of the Palatitsia-Vergina
church reveal further useful information re-
garding its constructional and decorative as-
pects. One of the most telling constructional
feature is the naos portal fully visible in the
view of the church ruins shown from the west
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Fig. 10b. View of church ruins from W; engraving (Heuzey and Daumet).
EÈÎ. 10‚.  ÕÔ„Ë ÂÚÂÈ›ˆÓ ÙÔ˘ Ó·Ô‡ ·fi ¢. X·Ú·ÎÙÈÎfi (Heuzey Î·È Daumet).



(Fig. 10). The dimensions of this portal can be
reconstructed reasonably accurately. Given the
size of its clear opening as it appears in the
plan – ca. 1.25m – the total height of the por-
tal, including the semicircular niche above its
lintel, was around 4.5m, while the opening
itself was around 2.5m high. The general effect
is one of extreme elongation of proportions,
resulting largely from the stilting of the niche
above the main lintel. Such elongation of pro-
portions is known, and first occurs in architec-
ture of the central Balkans during the third
and fourth decades of the fourteenth century.
As a useful comparison we may cite the small
church of St. Nicholas at ·i‰evo (Nir) on the
outskirts of Skopje, probably built during the
1340s or early 1350s16 (Fig. 11). Portals featur-
ing such stilted proportions appear on a num-
ber of buildings — ecclesiastical and secular—
that are datable to the decades before and
after the middle of the fourteenth century17. 

The Heuzey and Daumet engraving also
reveals that a fresco image was preserved
within the arched niche above the church
door. An image in this position normally
would contain the depiction of a saint or a
feast to which the church was dedicated. The

somewhat blurred rendition of this image in
the published engraving does not facilitate
easy identification. It is only possible to rec-
ognize that three figures are represented. The
central, larger figure seems to be seated, whi-
le the two smaller figures seem to be facing
the central figure in a symmetrical arrange-
ment, to the left and to the right. Such an ar-
rangement of figures most closely resembles
the iconography of an enthroned Theotokos
flanked by two archangels, though other pos-
sible subjects should not be dismissed out-
right. If this interpretation were correct, the
likely dedication of the church would have
been to the Theotokos. In this context, it may
be worthwhile to question where the dedi-
cation of the church to Hagia Triada (Holy
Trinity), mentioned by Heuzey, may have co-
me from. One assumes that the dedication
was reported to him by the local peasants.
Was the church really dedicated to Hagia Tri-
ada and was it remembered as such by the lo-
cals, or was Heuzey himself attempting to in-
terpret the dedicatory image in the niche a-
bove the main portal? If the latter were the
case, than we can rightly ask again – who
were the three figures in the niche above the
portal and how Heuzey may have interpreted
them? Attempting to answer this question
from our vantage point would be shear specu-
lation, however. As such, it would take us
almost certainly too far astray without con-
tributing constructively to our analysis.

The engravings published by Heuzey and
Daumet show additional frescoes at the time
still preserved on the walls of the ruined
church. These include two standing figures
flanking the portal on the north side of the
west wall, and a single standing figure flank-
ing the portal on the south side. All three fig-
ures have halos, but their identities cannot be
easily discerned. The significant difference
between the three is in the fact that the two
on the north side of the portal are depicted
much closer to the floor level of the church,
whereas the one on the south side appears
much more elevated. This arrangement is
strange, because in Byzantine church interiors
the dado zone generally has a uniform height
throughout the building. An arrangement, as
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Fig. 11.  ·i‰evo (Nir), Church of St. Nicholas; west

façade (photo: author).
EÈÎ. 11. ™›ÛÂ‚Ô (Nir). N·fi˜ AÁ›Ô˘ NÈÎÔÏ¿Ô˘.
¢˘ÙÈÎ‹ fi„Ë (ÊˆÙ. ÙÔ˘ ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙÔ˜).



seen here, could imply various reasons for the
existence of such a discrepancy. One of them
would be that what is shown here are rem-
nants of two different layers of fresco paint-
ings. Again, as interesting as contemplation of
such speculative possibilities may be, it would
bring us no closer to understanding the truth
of the matter. The same elevation shows the
remains of yet another area of the ruined
church with preserved frescoes. These were
situated on the east wall of the small passage-
way between the erstwhile sanctuary and the
prothesis and on the eastern half of the fallen
arch belonging to the same opening. On the
eastern wall of the passageway is depicted a
bearded standing figure with a halo. The fig-
ure appears to have its right hand raised and
to be holding a book in his left. If the reading
of what is shown is correct this could be the
figure of St. John the Theologian displaying a
text that signals the beginning of the Litur-
gical -Eucharistic cycle. The figure of St. John
the Theologian matching the above description
appears adjacent to the point of entry into the
sanctuary enclosure of Hagios Nikolaos Or-
phanos in Thessaloniki18. The fresco on the
underside of the broken arch appears to be a
scene possibly depicting two figures seated at
a round table, though details as shown in the
engraving are too schematically rendered to
allow for a clear reading. The scene is a com-
position in its own right, as may be gleaned
from the fact that it is framed by a dark bor-
der characteristically used as a scene-framing
device in Palaiologan fresco painting. 

Yet another fresco fragment is recorded on
the second engraving published by Heuzey and
Daumet that depicts the ruin seen from the
north (Fig. 6). This view shows clearly that
the north wall of the naos had practically col-
lapsed in its entirety, save for its extreme
eastern and western parts. Through the ga-
ping hole one sees the remains of the much
better preserved south wall. Clearly discerni-
ble is the Doric column spoil as reused in the
construction of the double-arched opening
that originally led into the enveloping space
of the church on the south side. The eastern
of the two arches is fully discernible. One can
detect the outline of the western of these two

arches only up to a point. A careful reading of
what is depicted suggests that both arches ap-
pear to have been blocked up at some point,
apparently after the partial collapse of the
western arch. The intervention may have
coincided with the construction of the two
wall buttresses against the west façade of the
naos that were discussed above. A rectangular
door (window?) was apparently left open
within the wall mass constructed under the
collapsed western arch. All surfaces of the
newly added masonry were evidently pla-
stered, but not painted with frescoes. One can
surmise that this was an intervention done
not under optimal circumstances for the small
monastery. In any case, pieces of the original
fresco program seem to have survived the ca-
lamity and appear to have been left visible
following the mentioned repair work. A scene
that is readily visible appears on the spandrel
area between the two arches and directly abo-
ve the Doric shaft used without the capital. It
involves two standing figures. The left figure
is a bearded man striding decisively to the
right, his right arm outstretched in a blessing
gesture. There can be little doubt that this fi-
gure represents Christ, and that the subject is
one of the Miracle scenes. Considering the lo-
cation of the composition, inside the church
naos, this could only be the Raising of Lazarus,
the one Miracle scene normally included in the
Dodecaorton, or the Twelve Great Feasts
depicted prominently within the church naos.
Compositions depicting the Raising of Lazarus
abound in Late Byzantine art. In our analysis
we will limit ourselves to two relevant exam-
ples. The first appears on the south wall of
the naos of the church of Christ Savior at
Veroia, whose well-preserved frescoes are
dated 1314-15 (Fig. 12)19. An integral part of
the cycle illustrating the Life and Passion of
Christ, the Raising of Lazarus appears here
approximately in the middle of the south wall
of the church. The composition is relatively
confined within a rectangular vertical frame.
The chief protagonists —Christ and Lazarus—
face each other. Christ is depicted moving
from left to right with his right arm out-
stretched in a blessing gesture. The sarcopha-
gus containing Lazarus’ wrapped body is
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shown standing up, on account of the con-
strained space. Similar considerations appear
to have been employed at the Palatitzia-Ver-
gina church, where the available space would
have been even tighter. However, the central
location because of its own intrinsic impor-
tance in the organization of the interior, se-
ems to have been the major determining fa-
ctor for the placement of the scene. In this
context, the location of the scene in the
church of Hagios Nikolaos Orphanos in Thes-
saloniki is also of considerable interest (Fig.
13). Though appearing in a higher zone, the
vertical alignment of the composition with
the column of the double arcade below and,
therefore, its relative position within the naos
is identical to the position of the scene in the
Palatizia-Vergina church. The elevation of the
scene into a higher zone in the Thessalonikan
monument, it should be noted, is a function of
the greater height of that building thus mak-
ing the introduction of an entire additional
zone of frescoes illustrating secondary scenes
from the Life and Passion of Christ possible. 

During my visit to the site in the summer
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Fig. 12. Veroia, Christos Soter, Raising of
Lazarus,  fresco (photo: after S. Pelekanides).
EÈÎ. 12. B¤ÚÔÈ·. XÚÈÛÙfi˜ ™ˆÙ‹Ú·˜. H AÓ¿ÛÙ·ÛË
ÙÔ˘ §·˙¿ÚÔ˘, ÙÔÈ¯ÔÁÚ·Ê›· (ÊˆÙ. ™. ¶ÂÏÂÎ·Ó›‰Ë).

Fig. 13. Thessaloniki, Hagios Niko-
laos Orphanos,  south interior eleva-
tion of naos with schematic layout
of fresco compositions; 3 - Raising
of Lazarus
(after A. Xyngopoulos).
EÈÎ. 13. £ÂÛÛ·ÏÔÓ›ÎË. ÕÁÈÔ˜
NÈÎfiÏ·Ô˜ OÚÊ·Ófi˜. NfiÙÈ· fi„Ë
ÂÛˆÙÂÚÈÎÔ‡ Î˘Ú›ˆ˜ Ó·Ô‡ ÌÂ
Û¯ËÌ·ÙÈÎfi ÂÚ›ÁÚ·ÌÌ· ÙÔ˘ ÚÔÁÚ¿Ì-
Ì·ÙÔ˜ ÙˆÓ ÙÔÈ¯ÔÁÚ·ÊÈÒÓ. 
(A. •˘ÁÁfiÔ˘ÏÔ˜). 



of 1982, I attempted to determine whether
there were any visible remains of the Byzan-
tine monastery. I could find no recognizable
architectural components belonging to the By-
zantine monument, simply because it had been
built of ancient spoils from the palace. Once

removed from their secondary, Byzantine con-
text and reunited with other ancient material,
all of those elements lost their idiosyncratic
characteristics as spoils. Among the stone
components of the Hellenistic palace scattered
about the site, I did find one piece that, in my
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Fig. 14. Various stone elements at the site (author).
EÈÎ. 14. ¢È¿ÊÔÚ· Ï›ıÈÓ· ÛÙÔÈ¯Â›· ÛÙÔÓ ·Ú¯·ÈÔÏÔÁÈÎfi ¯ÒÚÔ (ÊˆÙ. ÙÔ˘ ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙÔ˜).

Fig. 15. Stone baptismal
font, drawing (author).
EÈÎ. 15.  §›ıÈÓË ÎÔÏ˘Ì‚‹ıÚ·
(ÊˆÙ. ÙÔ˘ ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙÔ˜).



opinion, may be associated with the lost Byza-
ntine monastery. The piece in question is a
broken stone vessel belonging either to a bap-
tismal font, or to a monastic phiale (Figs. 14,
15 and 16). Measuring roughly 90cm in its ma-
ximum diameter and 76cm in height, slightly
conical in shape, the vessel appears to have
been re-cut from a Doric column drum. Its ex-

terior surface is quite rough, while its inte-
rior surface is relatively smooth. The basic
shape, scale and even the manner of work-
manship correspond closely to those of a
group of Late Byzantine baptismal fonts. The
closet example in the Greek context that is
known to me is that from the inner narthex
of the church at Kaisariani Monastery near
Athens, but unfortunately of an unknown
date (Fig. 17). Unpublished, and evidently
unstudied, this piece belongs to a large body
of material that Byzantine archaeologists and
art historians are yet to take a proper notice
of. In any case, the Kaisariani font most cer-
tainly post-dates the original 11th-century
construction, and may well be related to one
of the later architectural expansions of the
church. We are on far safer grounds with a
number of similar fonts from Serbia, several
of which are still in situ and within securely
dated contexts.20 In some ways the closest
example is the font of Graãanica Monastery
(Fig. 18)21. No longer in its original position,
this font once stood within the inner narthex
of the church where it was probably installed
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Fig. 16. Stone baptismal font, drawing (author).
EÈÎ. 16. §›ıÈÓË ÎÔÏ˘Ì‚‹ıÚ· (ÊˆÙ. ÙÔ˘ ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙÔ˜).

Fig. 17. Kaisariani
Monastery; baptismal font
(photo: L. Bouras).
EÈÎ. 17. MÔÓ‹ K·ÈÛ·ÚÈ·Ó‹˜.
ÎÔÏ˘Ì‚‹ıÚ· (ÊˆÙ. §.
MÔ‡Ú·).



at the time of the completion of the fresco
decoration, in 1321. The Graãanica font is con-
siderably smaller than the one at Palatitzia-
Vergina, measuring only 36cm in its maxi-
mum diameter. I have argued elsewhere that
the size of this font was determined by the
extremely narrow space — barely 2m wide—
within which it was situated22. A slightly

later font of the same general type found in
the spacious narthex of the monastery church
of Deãani, for example, measures 80 cm in
diameter (Fig. 19). We can only speculate that
the font at Palatitsia-Vergina stood within
the envelope space surrounding the naos, and
most likely in the south-west corner where
such fonts are commonly found. If our re-
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Fig. 18. Graãanica Monastery; original baptismal font (photo: author).

EÈÎ. 18. MÔÓ‹ ÙË˜ Graãanica. AÚ¯ÈÎ‹ ÎÔÏ˘Ì‚‹ıÚ· (ÊˆÙ. ÙÔ˘ ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙÔ˜).

Fig. 19. Deãani Monastery;

baptismal font (photo: author).
EÈÎ. 19. MÔÓ‹ ÙË˜ Deãani.

ÎÔÏ˘Ì‚‹ıÚ· (ÊˆÙ. ÙÔ˘
ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙÔ˜).



construction of the church plan is correct, the
corner area of the Palatitzia-Vergina church
would have measured roughly 3 by 3m, lea-
ving adequate room for peripheral circulation
around a font measuring 90cm in diameter.

The foregoing investigation of the lost By-
zantine monastery and its church at Palati-
tzia-Vergina provides us with strong indica-
tions that it was a creation of the Late By-
zantine period. The plan and the architecture
of the church were found to have their closest
parallels in three late Byzantine churches of
Veroia and Thessaloniki. Similarities with
these monuments were noted in several dis-
tinctive areas, such as scale, disposition of the
plan scheme using the simple building core
with a lower envelope, and in the use of iden-
tical structural and formal elements.  Even
the choice and placement of individual fresco
scenes and the manner of their integration
into the decorative program as a whole reveal
striking resemblance to those found in the
churches of Veroia and Thessaloniki. Finally,
the type of baptismal font finds its closest
parallels among Serbian fonts of the third and
fourth decades of the fourteenth century. On
the basis of all of the above criteria, the mo-
nastery at Palatitsia-Vergina appears to have
been a late Byzantine foundation dating from
the first half of the fourteenth century.

Our present state of knowledge of documen-
tary material offers no firm clues as to the id-
entity of the monastery, its founder, or the
occupants of this establishment. The tradition
that the church was named Hagia Triada, as
reported by Heuzey, may be old, but we have
no way of confirming it. Notwithstanding the
dearth of hard evidence, circumstantial his-
torical evidence would seem to support the
conclusions drawn from archaeological in-
formation as presented above. The town of

Veroia was an important provincial adminis-
trative center in Palaiologan times23. The first
document attesting to this dates from 1324,
during the reign of Andronikos II Palaiolo-
gos24. Two other documents, one dated 1325,
and the other 1338, indicate that the Athonite
monastery of Vatopedi owned some water
mills at Palatitzia, near Veroia25. According to
another document from 1343, Manuel Kanta-
kuzenos was entrusted by his father, John
Kantakuzenos, with the administration of
Veroia and its environs26. He held this posi-
tion until the Serbian conquest of Veroia in
1345 or 1346. There appears to have been a
brief period of relative prosperity in the life
of this region during the first half of the
fourteenth century followed in the 1350s and
later by a period of frequent sieges and politi-
cal turmoil. These general historical observa-
tions seem to concur with our archaeological
observations, and support our tentative dat-
ing of the Palatitzia-Vergina monastery to the
third or fourth decade of the fourteenth cen-
tury.

The foregoing investigation, notwith-
standing all of its limitations, has enabled us
to salvage from oblivion one of the many By-
zantine vestiges lost under the spade of nine-
teenth and twentieth century archaeology.
Our debt of gratitude must be extended to the
two Frenchmen, Heuzey and Daumet, who had
sufficient foresight to record vestiges of a
small Byzantine church, actually a whole mo-
nastery, before their ultimate removal. This
act, as uncommon as it may have been in 19th
century archaeological practice ought to alert
us at least to the possibility that other classi-
cal archaeologists may have acted equally re-
sponsibly and that their documentation may
hold surprising information for those who
concern themselves with the Byzantine past. 
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∞ÎfiÌË Î·È ÚÈÓ ÙËÓ ÂÓÙ˘ˆÛÈ·Î‹ ·Ó·Î¿Ï˘-
„Ë ÂÓfi˜ ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎÔ‡ Ì·ÎÂ‰ÔÓÈÎÔ‡ ‚·ÛÈÏÈÎÔ‡
Ù¿ÊÔ˘ ÛÙË ‰ÂÎ·ÂÙ›· ÙÔ˘ ’70, ÙÔ fiÓÔÌ· ÙË˜ μÂÚ-
Á›Ó·˜ ‹Ù·Ó ÔÏ‡ ÁÓˆÛÙfi ÛÙÔ˘˜ ÊÔÈÙËÙ¤˜ ÙË˜
·Ú¯·›·˜ ÂÏÏËÓÈÎ‹˜ Ù¤¯ÓË˜ Î·È ÔÏÈÙÈÛÌÔ‡. ∏
ÂÚÈÔ¯‹ Û˘ÁÎ¤ÓÙÚˆÛÂ ÁÈ· ÚÒÙË ÊÔÚ¿ ÙÔ ·Ú-
¯·ÈÔÏÔÁÈÎfi ÂÓ‰È·Ê¤ÚÔÓ Î·Ù¿ ÙÈ˜ ‰ÂÎ·ÂÙ›Â˜ ÙÔ˘
1850 Î·È 1860, fiÙ·Ó ‹Ïı·Ó ÛÙÔ Êˆ˜ Ù· ·ÔÌÂÈ-
Ó¿ÚÈ· ÂÓfi˜ ÌÂÁ¿ÏÔ˘ ÂÏÏËÓÈÛÙÈÎÔ‡ ·Ó·ÎÙfiÚÔ˘
(™¯. 1). ΔÔ ·Ó¿ÎÙÔÚÔ ‹Ù·Ó ÎÙÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÛÂ ‡„ˆÌ·
Ô˘ ‰ÂÛfi˙ÂÈ ÙË˜ ÎÔÈÏ¿‰·˜ ÙÔ˘ ∞ÏÈ¿ÎÌÔÓ· —Ë
ÔÔ›· ·ÔÙÂÏÂ› ‚ÔÛÎfiÙÔÔ— Î·È ‚Ú›ÛÎÂÙ·È ÛÙË
Ì¤ÛË Û¯Â‰fiÓ ÙË˜ ·fiÛÙ·ÛË˜ ÌÂÙ·Í‡ μÂÚÁ›Ó·˜
Î·È ¶·Ï·ÙÈÙÛ›ˆÓ. √ Léon Heuzey, Ô °¿ÏÏÔ˜ ·Ú-
¯·ÈÔÏfiÁÔ˜ Ô˘ ÂÈÛÎ¤ÊıËÎÂ ÚÒÙÔ˜ ÙËÓ ÙÔÔ-
ıÂÛ›· ÙÔ 1855, ·Ó¤ÊÂÚÂ fiÙÈ ÂÎÂ› ˘‹Ú¯·Ó Ù·
«ÁÚ·ÊÈÎ¿ ÂÚÂ›È·» ÂÓfi˜ ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈÓÔ‡ Ó·Ô‡ Ô˘
Â›¯Â ÂÁÎ·Ù·ÏÂÈÊıÂ› ÚÔ ÔÏÏÔ‡. Δ· ˘ÔÏÂ›ÌÌ·-
Ù· ·˘ÙÔ‡ ÙÔ˘ Ó·Ô‡, ÙÔÓ ÔÔ›Ô ·Ó·ÁÓÒÚÈÛÂ ˆ˜
ÙÔÓ Ó·fi ÙË˜ ∞Á›·˜ ΔÚÈ¿‰·˜, ·ÔÌ·ÎÚ‡ÓıËÎ·Ó
ÛÙÔ Û‡ÓÔÏfi ÙÔ˘˜ Î·Ù¿ ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ÙˆÓ ÛËÌ·-
ÓÙÈÎÒÓ ·Ó·ÛÎ·ÊÒÓ ÙÔ˘ ·Ó·ÎÙfiÚÔ˘. ∫·Ù’ ·˘ÙfiÓ
ÙÔÓ ÙÚfiÔ, Ô Ó·fi˜ ˘‹ÚÍÂ ¤Ó· ·fi Ù· ÔÏÏ¿
Û‡Á¯ÚÔÓ· ÔÏÈÙÈÛÙÈÎ¿ ÌÓËÌÂ›· Ô˘ ¯¿ıËÎ·Ó
ÏfiÁˆ ÙÔ˘ ˙‹ÏÔ˘ ÙË˜ ÎÏ·ÛÛÈÎ‹˜ ·Ú¯·ÈÔÏÔÁ›·˜
ÙÔ˘ ‰ÂÎ¿ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ¿ÙÔ˘ Î·È ÙˆÓ ·Ú¯ÒÓ ÙÔ˘ ÂÈÎÔ-
ÛÙÔ‡ ·ÈÒÓ·. ∏ ·ÒÏÂÈ¿ ÙÔ˘ ı· ‹Ù·Ó Ï‹ÚË˜
Â¿Ó Ô Heuzey Î·È Ô Û˘ÓÂÚÁ¿ÙË˜ ÙÔ˘, H. Dau-
met, ‰ÂÓ Â›¯·Ó ‰ËÌÔÛÈÂ‡ÛÂÈ Ù· ÙÚ›· Û¯¤‰È· ÙÔ˘
Ó·Ô‡. Δ· ÂÓ ÏfiÁˆ Û¯¤‰È· — ¤Ó· ÙÔÔÁÚ·ÊÈÎfi
Û¯¤‰ÈÔ Î·È ‰‡Ô Ï¿ÁÈÂ˜ fi„ÂÈ˜— Î·Ù·ÚÙ›ÛÙËÎ·Ó
ÙÔÓ ™ÂÙ¤Ì‚ÚÈÔ ÙÔ˘ 1861, Ï›ÁÔ ÚÈÓ ÙËÓ ÔÚÈÛÙÈ-
Î‹ Î·Ù·ÛÙÚÔÊ‹ ÙÔ˘ Ó·Ô‡. ¶·Ú¿ ÙËÓ Ô˘ÛÈ·ÛÙÈÎ‹
ÙÔ˘˜ ÛËÌ·Û›·, Ù· Û¯¤‰È· —Ù· ÔÔ›· ‰ËÌÔÛÈÂ‡-
ıËÎ·Ó ÛÂ ¤Ó·Ó ÙfiÌÔ Ô˘ ·ÊÔÚÔ‡ÛÂ Ù· ∫Ï·ÛÛÈ-
Î¿ Î·È ∂ÏÏËÓÈÛÙÈÎ¿ Â˘Ú‹Ì·Ù·— ‰È¤Ê˘Á·Ó ÙË˜

ÚÔÛÔ¯‹˜ ÙˆÓ μ˘˙·ÓÙÈÓÔÏfiÁˆÓ.
∏ ÏÂÙÔÌÂÚ‹˜ ·Ó¿Ï˘ÛË ÙÔ˘ ÙÔÔÁÚ·ÊÈÎÔ‡

Û¯Â‰›Ô˘ Ô˘ ‰ËÌÔÛÈÂ‡ıËÎÂ ·fi ÙÔ˘˜ Heuzey
Î·È Daumet ·ÔÎ·Ï‡ÙÂÈ fiÙÈ Ù· «ÁÚ·ÊÈÎ¿ ÂÚÂ›-
È·» ÛÙ· ÔÔ›· ·Ó·Ê¤ÚıËÎ·Ó ‹Ù·Ó Î¿ÙÈ ÂÚÈÛ-
ÛfiÙÂÚÔ ·fi ¤Ó·Ó ·Ïfi Ó·fi. ™ÙËÓ Ú·ÁÌ·ÙÈÎfi-
ÙËÙ·, ÂÚfiÎÂÈÙÔ ÁÈ· ¤Ó· ÔÏfiÎÏËÚÔ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙËÚÈ·-
Îfi Û˘ÁÎÚfiÙËÌ· ÌÈÎÚÔ‡ ÌÂÁ¤ıÔ˘˜ ÙÔ ÔÔ›Ô Â›¯Â
¯ÙÈÛÙÂ› Â¿Óˆ ÛÙ· ·ÔÌÂÈÓ¿ÚÈ· ÙË˜ ‡ÏË˜ ÙÔ˘
·Ú¯·›Ô˘ ·Ó·ÎÙfiÚÔ˘ (™¯. 2). ∏ Û¯Â‰fiÓ ÔÚıÔÁÒ-
ÓÈ· ÂÍˆÙÂÚÈÎ‹ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ¿ ÙÔ˘ Â›¯Â ÂÚ›Ô˘ 28 -
30 Ì¤ÙÚ· Ï¿ÙÔ˜ Î·È 38 Ì¤ÙÚ· Ì‹ÎÔ˜. ¶·Ú¿ ÙËÓ
Î·ÙÂÛÙÚ·ÌÌ¤ÓË fi„Ë ÙˆÓ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙÈÎÒÓ Î·Ù·Ï˘-
Ì¿ÙˆÓ, fiˆ˜ ·ÂÈÎÔÓ›˙ÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÔ ¯ˆÚÔÙ·ÍÈÎfi
Û¯¤‰ÈÔ, Â›Ó·È Û·Ê¤˜ fiÙÈ ÌÈ· ÛÂÈÚ¿ ‰ˆÌ·Ù›ˆÓ ÌÂ
‰È·ÊÔÚÂÙÈÎ¿ ÌÂÁ¤ıË Î·È Û¯‹Ì·Ù· ·ÔÙÂÏÔ‡Û·Ó
ÙÔ˘˜ ÂÍˆÙÂÚÈÎÔ‡˜ ÙÔ›¯Ô˘˜, Û¯ËÌ·Ù›˙ÔÓÙ·˜ ·ÓÔÈ-
¯Ù‹ ÎÂÓÙÚÈÎ‹ ·˘Ï‹, ÛÙÔ Ì¤ÛÔÓ ÙË˜ ÔÔ›·˜ ˘‹-
Ú¯Â Ë ÂÎÎÏËÛ›·. ∞Ó Î·È ‰Â ÁÓˆÚ›˙Ô˘ÌÂ ÙÔÓ ·Ú-
¯ÈÙÂÎÙÔÓÈÎfi ¯·Ú·ÎÙ‹Ú· ÙÔ˘ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙËÚÈ·ÎÔ‡
Û˘ÁÎÚÔÙ‹Ì·ÙÔ˜, Â›Ó·È Û·Ê¤˜ fiÙÈ ÙÔ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙ‹ÚÈ
Î·È Ë ÂÎÎÏËÛ›· Â›¯·Ó Û¯Â‰È·ÛÙÂ› Î·È Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘-
·ÛıÂ› Ù·˘Ùfi¯ÚÔÓ· (™¯. 3). ∏ fiÏË ‰È¿Ù·ÍË Â›Ó·È
È‰È·›ÙÂÚ· Û˘ÌÌÂÙÚÈÎ‹ Î·È Ê·›ÓÂÙ·È fiÙÈ ‰ÂÓ
Â‹Ïı·Ó ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎ¤˜ ÚÔÛı‹ÎÂ˜ ‹ ÌÂÙ·ÙÚÔ¤˜
ÚÈÓ ÙËÓ ÔÚÈÛÙÈÎ‹ ÂÁÎ·Ù¿ÏÂÈ„Ë ÙÔ˘ ÌÈÎÚÔ‡
·˘ÙÔ‡ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙËÚÈÔ‡. √È ·Ú¯¤˜ Û¯Â‰È·ÛÌÔ‡ Ô˘
¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ıËÎ·Ó Â›Ó·È Û‡ÌÊˆÓÂ˜ ÌÂ fiÛ· ÁÓˆ-
Ú›˙Ô˘ÌÂ Û¯ÂÙÈÎ¿ ÌÂ ÙÔ Û¯Â‰È·ÛÌfi ÙˆÓ ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈ-
ÓÒÓ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙËÚÈÒÓ, fiˆ˜ ·˘Ùfi˜ ·ÂÈÎÔÓ›˙ÂÙ·È
ÛÙÔ ¯ˆÚÔÙ·ÍÈÎfi Û¯¤‰ÈÔ ÙË˜ ÌÔÓ‹˜ ÙÔ˘ √Û›Ô˘
ªÂÏÂÙ›Ô˘, ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ‰ÂÎ¿ÙÔ˘ ·ÈÒÓ·, ÛÙÔÓ ÀÌËÙÙfi,
ÎÔÓÙ¿ ÛÙËÓ ∞ı‹Ó·.

∏ ÂÎÎÏËÛ›· ·ÔÙÂÏÔ‡ÓÙ·Ó ·fi ¤Ó·Ó ÌÔÓfi-
ÎÏÈÙÔ ÎÂÓÙÚÈÎfi ¯ÒÚÔ (‰È·ÛÙ¿ÛÂˆÓ ÂÚ›Ô˘ 4,75
× 9m) Î·È ·fi ¤Ó·Ó ÂÍˆÙÂÚÈÎfi ‚ÔËıËÙÈÎfi ¯ÒÚÔ
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Û¯‹Ì·ÙÔ˜ U (™¯. 5). √È ÏÂ˘ÚÈÎÔ› ÙÔ›¯ÔÈ ÙÔ˘
Ó·Ô‡ ‰È·ÎÔÙfiÙ·Ó ·fi Û˘ÌÌÂÙÚÈÎ¿ ˙Â‡ÁË
‰ÈÏÒÓ ·„›‰ˆÓ ÔÈ ÔÔ›Â˜ ÛÙËÚ›˙ÔÓÙ·Ó ÛÙÔ Ì¤-
ÛÔÓ ·fi Î›ÔÓ· ‰ˆÚÈÎÔ‡ Ú˘ıÌÔ‡ Ô˘ ÚÔÊ·ÓÒ˜
ÚÔÂÚ¯fiÙ·Ó ·fi Ù· ÂÚÂ›È· ÙÔ˘ ·Ó·ÎÙfiÚÔ˘. ΔÔ
Û¯¤‰ÈÔ Ô˘ ·ÂÈÎÔÓ›˙ÂÈ ÙËÓ ÂÚÂÈˆÌ¤ÓË ÂÎÎÏË-
Û›· ·fi Ù· ‚fiÚÂÈ·, ‰Â›¯ÓÂÈ fiÙÈ Ô ‚fiÚÂÈÔ˜ ÙÔ›¯Ô˜
Â›¯Â Î·Ù·ÚÚÂ‡ÛÂÈ Û¯Â‰fiÓ Ï‹Úˆ˜ Î·È fiÙÈ ÛÙÔ
ÓfiÙÈÔ ÙÔ›¯Ô ¤ÁÈÓ·Ó ÂÎÙÂÙ·Ì¤ÓÂ˜ ÂÈÛÎÂ˘¤˜ ÌÂ
ÙÈ˜ ÔÔ›Â˜ ¤ÎÏÂÈÛ·Ó Ù· ‰‡Ô ÙÔÍˆÙ¿ ·ÓÔ›ÁÌ·Ù·
Ô˘ ÛÙËÚ›˙ÔÓÙ·Ó ÛÙÔÓ ‰ˆÚÈÎfi Î›ÔÓ· (™¯. 6).

Δ· ÁÂÓÈÎ¿ ·Ú¯ÈÙÂÎÙÔÓÈÎ¿ ¯·Ú·ÎÙËÚÈÛÙÈÎ¿
ÙË˜ ÂÎÎÏËÛ›·˜, ·ÔÎ·Ï‡ÙÔ˘Ó ¤Ó·Ó ¯·Ú·ÎÙËÚÈ-
ÛÙÈÎfi ·Ú¯ÈÙÂÎÙÔÓÈÎfi Ù‡Ô ÙË˜ ‡ÛÙÂÚË˜ μ˘˙·-
ÓÙÈÓ‹˜ ÂÚÈfi‰Ô˘. π‰È·›ÙÂÚË ÛËÌ·Û›·, ÛÂ ·˘Ùfi ÙÔ
ÛËÌÂ›Ô, ı· Â›¯Â ÌÈ· Û‡ÁÎÚÈÛË ÌÂ ÙÈ˜ ÂÎÎÏËÛ›Â˜
ÙË˜ ÁÂÈÙÔÓÈÎ‹˜ μ¤ÚÔÈ·˜, ·ÎÌ¿˙ÔÓ ·ÛÙÈÎfi Î¤ÓÙÚÔ
Î·Ù¿ ÙÔ ‰¤Î·ÙÔ Ù¤Ù·ÚÙÔ ·ÈÒÓ·. ¢‡Ô ·fi ·˘Ù¤˜
ÙÈ˜ ÂÎÎÏËÛ›Â˜ ¯Ú‹˙Ô˘Ó È‰È·›ÙÂÚË˜ ÚÔÛÔ¯‹˜ Ïfi-
Áˆ ÙË˜ Ù˘ÔÏÔÁ›·˜ Î·È ÙÔ˘ ÌÂÁ¤ıÔ˘˜ ÙÔ˘˜. ∏
ÚÒÙË Â›Ó·È Ë ÂÎÎÏËÛ›· ÙÔ˘ √Û›Ô˘ °ÂˆÚÁ›Ô˘
ÙÔ˘ ¿Ú¯ÔÓÙÔ˜ °Ú·ÌÌ·ÙÈÎÔ‡, ¤Ó· ÎÙ›ÚÈÔ ÌÂ ÔÏ-
Ï¤˜ Ê¿ÛÂÈ˜ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹˜, Ë ÚÒÙË ÂÎ ÙˆÓ ÔÔ›-
ˆÓ ·Ó‹ÎÂÈ ÛÙÔ ‰¤Î·ÙÔ Ù¤Ù·ÚÙÔ ·ÈÒÓ· Î·È ·-
ÚÔ˘ÛÈ¿˙ÂÈ ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎ¤˜ ÔÌÔÈfiÙËÙÂ˜ ÌÂ ÙËÓ ÂÎ-
ÎÏËÛ›· ÙˆÓ ¶·Ï·ÙÈÙÛ›ˆÓ ÛÙË μÂÚÁ›Ó· (™¯. 7).
∏ ‰Â‡ÙÂÚË ÂÎÎÏËÛ›· ÌÂ ·ÚfiÌÔÈ· ¯·Ú·ÎÙËÚÈ-
ÛÙÈÎ¿ Â›Ó·È Ë ¶·Ó·Á›· ¶ÂÚ›‚ÏÂÙÔ˜, ÙË˜ ÔÔ›·˜
Ë ÚÒÙË Ê¿ÛË Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹˜ ÂÓ‰¤¯ÂÙ·È Ó· ·Ó‹ÎÂÈ
ÛÙÔ ‰¤Î·ÙÔ Ù¤Ù·ÚÙÔ ·ÈÒÓ·, Èı·ÓfiÓ ·ÎÚÈ‚Ò˜
ÌÂÙ¿ ÙËÓ Î·Ù¿ÏË„Ë ÙË˜ μ¤ÚÔÈ·˜ ·fi ÙÔ˘˜ √ıˆ-
Ì·ÓÔ‡˜ (™¯.8). ∏ ·ÚÔ˘Û›· ·˘ÙÒÓ ÙˆÓ ‰‡Ô
ÂÎÎÏËÛÈÒÓ ÛÙË μ¤ÚÔÈ·, ÔÈ ÔÔ›Â˜ ¯ÚÔÓÔÏÔÁÔ‡-
ÓÙ·È ·fi ÙËÓ ‡ÛÙÂÚË μ˘˙·ÓÙÈÓ‹ ÂÚ›Ô‰Ô, ·Ô-
‰ÂÈÎÓ‡ÂÈ fiÙÈ Ë ÂÎÎÏËÛ›· ÙˆÓ ¶·Ï·ÙÈÙÛ›ˆÓ ı·
Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ·Ó‹ÎÂÈ ÛÙËÓ ›‰È· Â˘ÚÂ›· ¯ÚÔÓÈÎ‹
ÂÚ›Ô‰Ô. ∏ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙËÚÈ·Î‹ ÂÎÎÏËÛ›· ÙÔ˘ ∞Á›Ô˘
¡ÈÎÔÏ¿Ô˘ ÙÔ˘ √ÚÊ·ÓÔ‡ ÛÙË £ÂÛÛ·ÏÔÓ›ÎË, Â›-
ÛË˜ ·ÚÔ˘ÛÈ¿˙ÂÈ ÌÈ· ÂÎÏËÎÙÈÎ¿ ·ÚfiÌÔÈ· ‰È¿-
Ù·ÍË ÛÙËÓ Î¿ÙÔ„Ë (™¯. 9). √È Î·Ï¿ ‰È·ÙËÚËÌ¤-
ÓÂ˜ ÙÔÈ¯ÔÁÚ·Ê›Â˜ ÙË˜ Î·ÏÏÈÙÂ¯Ó‹ıËÎ·Ó ÌÂÙ·Í‡
1310 Î·È 1320 Î·È, Û˘ÓÂÒ˜, Ë ·Ú¯ÈÙÂÎÙÔÓÈÎ‹
ÙÔ˘ Ó·Ô‡ ıÂˆÚÂ›Ù·È fiÙÈ ·Ó‹ÎÂÈ ÛÙËÓ ›‰È· ¯ÚÔÓÈ-
Î‹ ÂÚ›Ô‰Ô.

∫·Ù¿ ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ÙË˜ Â›ÛÎÂ„‹˜ ÌÔ˘ ÛÙÔÓ
¯ÒÚÔ, ÙÔ Î·ÏÔÎ·›ÚÈ ÙÔ˘ 1982, Î·Ù¿ÊÂÚ· Ó·
ÂÓÙÔ›Ûˆ ¤Ó· Â‡ÚËÌ· ÙÔ ÔÔ›Ô, Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ¿Ô-
„‹ ÌÔ˘, ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· Û¯ÂÙ›˙ÂÙ·È ÌÂ ÙÔ ¯·Ì¤ÓÔ ‚˘-
˙·ÓÙÈÓfi ÌÔÓ·ÛÙ‹ÚÈ (™¯. 14). ΔÔ ÂÓ ÏfiÁˆ Â‡ÚËÌ·

Â›Ó·È ¤Ó· ÎÔÌÌ·ÙÈ·ÛÌ¤ÓÔ ¤ÙÚÈÓÔ ‰Ô¯Â›Ô, ÙÔ
ÔÔ›Ô ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ·ÔÙÂÏÔ‡ÛÂ Ì¤ÚÔ˜ Â›ÙÂ ÙË˜
ÎÔÏ˘Ì‹ıÚ·˜, Â›ÙÂ Î¿ÔÈ·˜ ÊÈ¿ÏË˜ ·fi ÙÔ
ÌÔÓ·ÛÙ‹ÚÈ (™¯. 15 Î·È 16). ŒÓ· ¿ÏÏÔ Û¯ÂÙÈÎfi
Â‡ÚËÌ· Ô˘ ÂÓÙÔ›ÛÙËÎÂ ÛÙÔÓ ÂÏÏËÓÈÎfi ¯ÒÚÔ
Â›Ó·È ·˘Ùfi ÙÔ˘ ÂÛˆÙÂÚÈÎÔ‡ Ó¿ÚıËÎ· ÙË˜ ÂÎÎÏË-
Û›·˜ ÛÙÔ ªÔÓ·ÛÙ‹ÚÈ ÙË˜ ∫·ÈÛ·ÚÈ·Ó‹˜, ÎÔÓÙ¿
ÛÙËÓ ∞ı‹Ó·, ¿ÁÓˆÛÙË˜ ‰˘ÛÙ˘¯Ò˜ ¯ÚÔÓÔÏÔÁ›·˜
(™¯. 17). ∫·Ù¿ Î¿ÔÈÔÓ ÙÚfiÔ ÙÔ ÈÔ Û¯ÂÙÈÎfi
Â‡ÚËÌ· Â›Ó·È Ë ÎÔÏ˘Ì‹ıÚ· ÙË˜ ªÔÓ‹˜ Graãa-
nica (™¯. 18). ª›· ÎÔÏ˘Ì‹ıÚ· ·ÚfiÌÔÈ·˜
ÙÂ¯ÓÔÙÚÔ›·˜ ÂÓÙÔ›˙ÂÙ·È ÛÙÔÓ Â˘Ú‡¯ˆÚÔ Ó¿Ú-
ıËÎ· ÙË˜ ÂÎÎÏËÛ›· ÙË˜ ÌÔÓ‹˜ Deãani (™¯. 19).

Δ· Î·Ù·ÁÂÁÚ·ÌÌ¤Ó· ·ÔÌÂÈÓ¿ÚÈ· ÙÔ˘ ¯·Ì¤-
ÓÔ˘ ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈÓÔ‡ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙËÚÈÔ‡ Î·È ÙË˜ ÂÎÎÏËÛ›·˜
ÛÙ· ¶·Ï·Ù›ÙÛÈ· ÙË˜ μÂÚÁ›Ó·˜ ·ÔÙÂÏÔ‡Ó ÛËÌ·-
ÓÙÈÎ¤˜ ÂÓ‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜ fiÙÈ ÂÚfiÎÂÈÙÔ ÁÈ· ÌÈ· Î·Ù·-
ÛÎÂ˘‹ ÙË˜ ‡ÛÙÂÚË˜ ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈÓ‹˜ ÂÚÈfi‰Ô˘. º·›-
ÓÂÙ·È fiÙÈ ˘‹Ú¯Â ÌÈ· ‚Ú·¯Â›· ÂÚ›Ô‰Ô˜ Û¯ÂÙÈ-
Î‹˜ Â˘ËÌÂÚ›·˜ ÛÙËÓ ÂÚÈÔ¯‹ Î·Ù¿ ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ·
ÙÔ˘ ÚÒÙÔ˘ ÌÈÛÔ‡ ÙÔ˘ ‰ÂÎ¿ÙÔ˘ ÙÂÙ¿ÚÙÔ˘
·ÈÒÓ·, ·ÏÏ¿ Î·È Î·Ù¿ ÙË ‰ÂÎ·ÂÙ›· ÙÔ˘ 1350,
ÙËÓ ÔÔ›· ‰È·‰¤¯ıËÎÂ ÌÈ· ÂÚ›Ô‰Ô˜ Û˘¯ÓÒÓ
ÔÏÈÔÚÎÈÒÓ Î·È ÔÏÈÙÈÎÒÓ ·Ó·Ù·Ú·¯ÒÓ. ∞˘Ù¤˜
ÔÈ ÁÂÓÈÎ¤˜ ÈÛÙÔÚÈÎ¤˜ ·Ú·ÙËÚ‹ÛÂÈ˜ Ê·›ÓÂÙ·È fiÙÈ
Û˘Ì‚·‰›˙Ô˘Ó ÌÂ ÙÈ˜ ·Ú¯·ÈÔÏÔÁÈÎ¤˜ ·Ú·ÙËÚ‹-
ÛÂÈ˜ Î·È ˘ÔÛÙËÚ›˙Ô˘Ó ÙËÓ ¿Ô„Ë Ô˘ ÙÔÔıÂ-
ÙÂ› ÙËÓ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹ ÙÔ˘ ÌÔÓ·ÛÙËÚÈÔ‡ ÙˆÓ ¶·Ï·-
ÙÈÙÛ›ˆÓ ÙË˜ μÂÚÁ›Ó·˜ ÛÙËÓ ÙÚ›ÙË ‹ ÛÙËÓ Ù¤Ù·Ú-
ÙË ‰ÂÎ·ÂÙ›· ÙÔ˘ ‰ÂÎ¿ÙÔ˘ ÙÂÙ¿ÚÙÔ˘ ·ÈÒÓ·.

∏ ¤ÚÂ˘Ó¿ Ì·˜, ·Ú¿ ÙÔ˘˜ ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌÔ‡˜,
·ÚÂ›¯Â ÙË ‰˘Ó·ÙfiÙËÙ· Ó· ‰È·ÛÒÛÔ˘ÌÂ ·fi ÙË
Ï‹ıË ¤Ó· ·fi Ù· ÔÏÏ¿ ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈÓ¿ ›¯ÓË Ô˘ ¯¿-
ıËÎ·Ó Î¿Ùˆ ·fi ÙË ÛÎ·¿ÓË ÙË˜ ·Ú¯·ÈÔÏÔÁ›·˜
ÙÔ˘ ‰ÂÎ¿ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ¿ÙÔ˘ Î·È ÂÈÎÔÛÙÔ‡ ·ÈÒÓ·.
Œ¯Ô˘ÌÂ ¯Ú¤Ô˜ Ó· ‰Â›ÍÔ˘ÌÂ Â˘ÁÓˆÌÔÛ‡ÓË ÛÙÔ˘˜
‰‡Ô °¿ÏÏÔ˘˜, ÙÔÓ Heuzey Î·È ÙÔÓ Daumet, ÔÈ
ÔÔ›ÔÈ Â›¯·Ó ÙËÓ ÚÔÓÔËÙÈÎfiÙËÙ· Ó· Î·Ù·ÁÚ¿-
„Ô˘Ó Ù· ˘ÔÏÂ›ÌÌ·Ù· ÙË˜ ÌÈÎÚ‹˜ ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈÓ‹˜
ÂÎÎÏËÛ›·˜, Ô˘ÛÈ·ÛÙÈÎ¿ ÂÓfi˜ ÔÏfiÎÏËÚÔ˘ ÌÔÓ·-
ÛÙËÚÈÔ‡, ÚÈÓ ÙËÓ ÔÚÈÛÙÈÎ‹ ·ÔÌ¿ÎÚ˘ÓÛ‹ ÙÔ˘˜.
∞˘Ù‹ Ë Ú¿ÍË, ·Û˘Ó‹ıË˜ ÁÈ· ÙËÓ ·Ú¯·ÈÔÏÔÁÈÎ‹
Ú·ÎÙÈÎ‹ ÙÔ˘ ‰ÂÎ¿ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ¿ÙÔ˘ ·ÈÒÓ·, ı· Ú¤ÂÈ
Ó· Ì·˜ Ô‰ËÁ‹ÛÂÈ ÛÙËÓ ˘fiıÂÛË fiÙÈ Î·È ¿ÏÏÔÈ
ÎÏ·ÛÛÈÎÔ› ·Ú¯·ÈÔÏfiÁÔÈ ÂÓ‰¤¯ÂÙ·È Ó· ÂÓ‹ÚÁËÛ·Ó
ÂÍ›ÛÔ˘ ˘Â‡ı˘Ó· Î·È Ó· Û˘ÌÂÚÈ¤Ï·‚·Ó ÛÙËÓ
ÙÂÎÌËÚ›ˆÛ‹ ÙÔ˘˜ ÏËÚÔÊÔÚ›Â˜ ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎ¤˜ ÁÈ·
ÙÔ˘˜ ÂÚÂ˘ÓËÙ¤˜ ÙË˜ ‚˘˙·ÓÙÈÓ‹˜ ÂÚÈfi‰Ô˘.
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